GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1465 TO BE ANSWERED ON: 20.12.2022

control over excessive use of chemical fertilizers in agriculture sector

1465: SHRI SANJAY RAUT:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(@)  quantum of fertilizers and pesticides used in the country during the last three
years, State-wise;

(b)  whether Government is aware that excess quantities of chemicals, fertilizers
and pesticides are used in production of vegetables, fruits and other agricultural
produce in the country;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d)  whether Government has asked private sector to join hands with Government to
reduce the use of fertilizers and pesticides and if so, the details there of along
with the response of the private sector; and

(e) details of steps taken to enable farmers to access biofertilizers and pesticides
easily and locally?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA)

(a): The consumption of fertilizer for the last three years has been attached as
Annexure-l(a) to (c). Further, the state/UT wise details on consumption of chemical
pesticides and bio-pesticides for last 3 years are attached at Annexure-ll and Il
respectively.

(b) to (d): Government has been promoting Integrated Nutrient Management (INM)
and Integrated Pest Management (IPM) on sustainable agriculture principles for
empowering farmers to take informed decisions about correct use of fertilisers and
pesticides. Central and State Governments through their field agencies ensure that
farmers are provided right knowledge/ information about recommended fertiliser and
pesticide use.



.

All the Farmers in the country are provided Soil test based crop specific
recommendations about integrated and balanced use of fertilisers (chemical, bio and
organic fertilisers) under Soil Health Card programme. Trainings and demonstrations
on INM are integral part of schemes like National Food Security Mission, and Soil
Health Management (SHM).

The farmers are advised to use the CIB&RC ( Central Insecticide Board and
Registration Committee) approved dosage of pesticides to manage the crop pests.
Government of India has enacted a comprehensive legislation known as Insecticides
Act, 1968 and Rules, 1971 only after ensuring the efficacy and safety of the pesticides
with the objective to regulate import, manufacture, sale, transport, distribution and use
of Insecticides with a view to prevent risk to human beings or animals, and for matters
connected therewith.

()  The Government of India has notified 11 bio-fertilizers under Fertilizer Control
Order, 1985. To promote use of bio-fertilizer, Government is implementing
Paramparagat Krishi Vikas Yojana (PKVY) and Mission Organic Value Chain
Development for North Eastern Region (MOVCDNER) Scheme since 2015-16. Under
PKVY, Rs. 31,000/ha/3 years is provided to the farmers directly through DBT, for
inputs (bio-fertilizers, bio-pesticides, vermin-compost, botanical extracts etc), whereas,
under MOVCDNER assistance of Rs 32500/ha/3 years for both on-farm and off-farm
inputs including organic and bio-fertilizers is provided.

Use of Pesticides depends on several factors like area under cultivation, type of
crop, cropping intensity, agro climatic conditions, soil condition, weed, insect and
disease situation etc. However, with the objective of educating , orienting and training
of farming community about the judicious use of pesticides and use as per the
prescriptions given in the label and leaflets, Central and State Governments through
their field agencies ensure that farmers are provided right knowledge/ information
about recommended pesticide use. Further, Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers
Welfare is implementing Integrated Pest Management (IPM) approach through Central
IPM Centres across 28 states and 2 UTs, Indian Council of Agricultural Research
(ICAR), Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs), State Agriculture Universities (SAUs) and
States, to make farmers aware about management of crop pests/diseases, benefits of
using bio control agents & biopesticides and importance of safe and judicious use of
pesticides. Further, to facilitate the farmers for access to pesticides easily and locally,
there are around 2,48,129 License holders (Pesticide Dealers/ Distributors/
Cooperatives/State Dept./others) involved in the sale and distribution of
insecticide/pesticides.
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Annexure-| (a)

SALES FOR FY 2019-20

<Figures in LMT>

S.NO State Name UREA DAP MOP NPKS
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 14.26 3.52 2.42 13.52
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.63 0.65 0.71 0.18
5 Bihar 22.65 7.44 2.46 3.31
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 7.96 3.56 0.92 0.94
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.25 0.04 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03
12 Gujarat 23.63 5.18 1.25 6.64
13 Haryana 20.88 5.89 0.58 0.23
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.74 0.01 0.07 0.32
15 Jammu and Kashmir 0.96 0.35 0.16 0.01
16 Jharkhand 2.41 0.79 0.03 0.38
17 Karnataka 14.63 5.54 2.59 14.70
18 Kerala 1.14 0.17 0.89 1.32
19 lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 29.99 13.46 1.13 3.74
21 Maharashtra 2419 6.07 3.24 21.90
22 Manipur 0.26 0.05 0.01 0.00
23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Nagaland 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 QOdisha 5.56 1.99 1.21 2.53
27 Puducherry 0.11 0.01 0.01 0.07
28 Punjab 29.64 7.29 0.64 0.38
29 Rajasthan 22.97 8.38 0.26 0.62
30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Tamil Nadu 9.13 2.46 2.52 6.17
32 Telangana 15.20 2.32 1.71 12.21
33 Tripura 0.17 0.02 0.07 0.01
34 Uttarakhand 2.45 0.44 0.07 0.24
35 Uttar Pradesh 70.95 21.94 2.40 556
36 West Bengal 13.11 3.43 2.42 0.08
Total 336.96 101.01 27.80 105.01

Source: IFMS DASHBOARD
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Annexure-1(b)

SALES FOR FY 2020-21

<Figures in LMT's>

S.NO | State Name UREA DAP mMopP NPKS
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 15.92 4.21 2.94 17.27
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.46 0.79 0.80 0.14
5 Bihar 23.30 8.12 2.61 3.63
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
74 Chhattisgarh 9.17 4.51 1.12 1.19
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.22 0.04 0.00 0.00
14 Goa 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.03
12 Gujarat 23.82 6.55 1.51 7.79
13 Haryana 21.52 6.32 0.60 0.23
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.72 0.02 0.08 0.34
15 Jammu and kashmir 2.16 0.80 0.48 0.02
16 Jharkhand 2.58 1.08 0.05 0.36
17 Karnataka 16.43 6.82 3.35 18.24
18 Kerala 1.27 0.21 1.09 1.44
19 lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 30.18 16.07 1.50 3.98
21 Maharashtra 2462 8.17 4.09 26.89
22 Manipur 0.22 0.04 0.03 0.00
23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Nagaland 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 QOdisha ' 5.27 2.52 1.38 2.65
27 Puducherry 0.14 0.01 0.02 0.09
28 Punjab 29.37 7:03 0.85 0.36
29 Rajasthan 23.21 9.17 0.32 0.64
30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Tamil Nadu 9.88 2.72 3.07 7.38
32 Telangana 17.54 3.14 2.47 15.18
33 Tripura 0.14 0.05 0.04 0.01
34 Uttarakhand 2.40 0.38 0.06 0.31
35 Uttar Pradesh 74.13 25.76 2.78 6.26
36 West Bengal 12.78 3.94 3.06 11.39
Total 350.51 119.18 34.32 125.82
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Annexure-1(c)

SALES FOR FY 2021-22

<Figures in LMT>

S.NO | State Name UREA DAP MOP NPKS
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Andaman and Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Islands
2 Andhra Pradesh 14.83 3.60 1.78 13.99
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 3.60 0.52 0.55 0.19
5 Bihar 21.53 552 1.38 3.96
6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 8.00 3.53 0.83 1.31
8 Dadra and Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 Delhi 0.26 0.03 0.00 0.00
11 Goa 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.03
12 Gujarat 21.90 5.00 1.09 6.69
13 Haryana 20.75 4.96 0.57 0.54
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.74 0.00 0.04 0.19
15 Jammu and kashmir 1.67 0.44 0.19 0.00
16 Jharkhand 2.57 0.91 0.01 0.45
17 Karnataka 17.84 573 2.54 18.72
18 Kerala 1.15 0.14 0.77 1.26
19 lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 Madhya Pradesh 29.18 12.03 1.18 4,96
21 Maharashtra 23.68 5.87 3.26 25.75
22 Manipur 0.14 0.01 0.00 0.01
23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 Mizoram 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 Nagaland 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 Odisha 5.53 2.37 1.07 2.49
27 Puducherry 0.15 0.01 0.02 0.07
28 Punjab 31.34 6.27 0.64 1.21
29 Rajasthan 22.59 6.10 0.24 1.20
30 Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Tamil Nadu 10.40 2.39 2.53 8.17
32 Telangana 17.12 2.98 1.39 13.24
33 Tripura 0.18 0.01 0.01 0.01
34 Uttarakhand 2.09 0.31 0.04 0.22
35 Uttar Pradesh 71.12 21.20 1.91 6.36
36 West Bengal 13.30 2.70 1.89 10.34
Total 341.73 92.64 23.93 121.37

Source: dbtfert.nic.in
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Annexure-l|

State Wise Consumption of Chemical Pesticides for last 3 Years

S. No. States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Andhra Pradesh 1559 1559 1759
2 Bihar 850 995 995
3 Chhattisgarh 1672 1639 1740
4 Goa 30 30 32
5 Gujarat 1784 1573 1869
6 Haryana 4200 4050 4066
7 Himachal Pradesh 881 56 454
8 Jharkhand 681 1161 1195
9 Karnataka 1568 1930 1930
10 Kerala 656 585 554
11 Madhya Pradesh 540 691 654
12 Maharashtra 12783 13243 13175
13 Orissa 1115 1158 1240
14 Punjab 4995 5193 NR
15 Rajasthan 2088 2330 2104
16 Tamil Nadu 2225 1834 1851
17 Telangana 4915 4986 5090
18 Uttar Pradesh 12217 11557 11688
19 Uttarakhand 224 135 114
20 West Bengal 3630 3630 3630

Sub Total 58613 58336 54140

North-Eastern

21 Arunachal Pradesh 5 2 3
22 Assam 410 420 428
23 Manipur 25 46 NR
24 Meghalaya Organic State Organic State Organic State
25 Mizoram 27 NR 23
26 Nagaland 19 36 41
27 Sikkim Organic State Organic State NR
28 Tripura 364 NR NR

Sub Total 850 503 494

Union Territories
29 Andaman & Nicobar NR 1 NR
30 Chandigarh NR NR NR

Dadra & Nagar Haveli
41 and Daman%& Diu i1 i A
32 Delhi NR NR NR
33 Jammu & Kashmi 2198 3352 4086
34 Ladakh NR NR NR
35 Lakshadweep NR NR NR
36 Pondicherry 40 NR NR
Sub Total 2238 3353 4086
Grand Total 61701 62193 58720

Source: States/UTs Zonal Conferences on Inputs (Plant Protection) for Rabi & Kharif Seasons.

NR- Inputs Not Reported.
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Annexure-lll

State-wise Consumption Details of Bio-pesticides for last 3 Years

S. No. | States/UTs 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
1 Andhra Pradesh 8.79 8.79 45,22
2 Bihar 360.00 360.00 360.00
3 Chhattisgarh 605.00 605.00 705.00
4 Goa 6.00 1.78 5.30
5 Gujarat 307.00 320.00 392.00
6 Haryana 400.00 430.00 440.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 4.20 18.04 5.02
8 Jharkhand 91.00 91.00 97.00
9 Karnataka 564.00 561.00 561.00
10 Kerala 778.64 757.69 607.80
11 Madhya Pradesh 322.00 346.00 349.00
12 Maharashtra 1082.14 934 .41 934 .44
13 Orissa 333.00 165.00 121.97
14 Punjab 219.00 210.00 NR
15 Rajasthan 929.00 1021.00 1268.00
16 Tamil Nadu 820.00 861.00 891.00
17 Telangana 329.80 496.00 522.00
18 Uttar Pradesh 47.73 47.94 50.88
19 Uttarakhand 154.58 111.23 231.03
20 West Bengal 1017.00 1017.00 1017.00

Sub Total 8378.87 8362.88 8603.65

North-Eastern
21 Arunachal Pradesh 18.05 18.05 18.00
22 Assam 242 .85 247 .85 256.85
23 Manipur 0.85 1.43 NR
24 Meghalaya 8.49 8.87 8.55
25 Mizoram NR NR NR
26 Nagaland 19.00 4.40 8.12
27 Sikkim NR NR NR
28 Tripura 167.28 NR NR

Sub Total 456.52 280.60 291.52

Union Territories
29 Andaman & Nicobar NR NR NR
30 Chandigarh NR NR NR
31 gadra & Nagar Haveli and NR NR NR

aman & Diu
33 Delhi NR NR NR
34 Jammu & Kashmir 1.63 3.67 3.75
35 Ladakh NR NR NR
36 Lakshadweep NR NR NR
37 Pondicherry 9.90 NR NR
Sub Total 11.53 3.67 3.75
Grand Total 8846.93 8647.14 8898.92

Source: States/UTs Zonal Conferences on Inputs (Plant Protection) for Rabi & Kharif Seasons.

NR- Inputs Not Reported.
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